
MDIG/CC/2024-25/AV-NAB-GH/09 Addendum-1 Page 1 of 3 
 

Management Development Institute Gurgaon 
 

Date: 09.09.24 
Addendum-1: 
 

Tender Ref. No.: MDIG/CC/2024-25/AV-NAB-GH/09    Date: 24.08.24 
 

Tender Sub Invitation of sealed quotations from reputed manufacturers or their authorized 
representatives for AV at New Academic Block and Hostel (s) 

Please find below clarifications issued in the form of Addendum to the Tender. Kindly 
submit signed and stamped copy of this Addendum along with technical bid. 

 
S. No. Page No./ 

Clause No./ 
Sr.No. 

Existing Description/ Query Revised Description 

1. Page 6 
Point 
No.39  

Payment Terms: 
a. 70 percent of payment of total 

Purchase Order value after 
successful supply of items 
required for project and 
generation of the invoice for 
the same. 

b. 25 percent of payment of total 
Purchase Order value after 
generation of invoice post 
successful delivery, 
installation & commissioning 
of the project, handing over of 
warranty related papers of 
hardware and initiation of 
warranty period if vendor 
performed satisfactorily. 

c. Rest 05 percent of Purchase 
Order Value will be retained 
as security deposit. The 
amount will be refunded after 
the initial warranty & service 
period of five years is over, 
only if the project is executed 
satisfactorily as well as service 
under standard warranty 
service period of three years 
are conducted satisfactorily as 
per MDI expectation. If 
contract with vendor during 
execution of project or during 

Payment Terms: 
a. 70 percent of payment of total 

Purchase Order value after 
successful supply of items required 
for project and generation of the 
invoice for the same. 

b. 25 percent of payment of total 
Purchase Order value after 
generation of invoice post 
successful delivery, installation & 
commissioning of the project, 
handing over of warranty related 
papers of hardware and initiation 
of warranty period if vendor 
performed satisfactorily. 

c. Rest 05 percent of Purchase Order 
Value will be retained as security 
deposit. The amount will be 
refunded after the initial warranty 
& service period of five years is 
over, only if the project is executed 
satisfactorily as well as service 
under standard warranty service 
period of three years are 
conducted satisfactorily as per MDI 
expectation. If contract with 
vendor during execution of project 
or during warranty period is 
terminated prematurely by vendor 
or service rendered was not 
satisfactory as per MDI 



MDIG/CC/2024-25/AV-NAB-GH/09 Addendum-1 Page 2 of 3 
 

warranty period is terminated 
prematurely by vendor or 
service rendered was not 
satisfactory as per MDI 
expectations, then security 
deposit amount will be 
forfeited. 

d. AMC would be paid quarterly  
e. EMD of successful bidder 

would be released at the time 
of 1st payment without any 
interest. 

expectations, then security deposit 
amount will be forfeited. 05% 
amount may also be released on 
submission of Performance Bank 
Guarantee of equivalent amount 
valid for five years after successful 
execution of project and handing 
over of warranty documents. 

d. EMD of successful bidder would be 
released at the time of 1st payment 
without any interest 

2. Page 7, 
Clause 43 a. After SITC of project & 

acceptance, during warranty, the 
vendor(s) shall be responsible for 
minimum uptime of 99% on 24x7 
basis of the equipment as a 
whole as per SLA. The uptime will 
be calculated over a period of six 
(06) month time frame. 

 

a. After SITC of project & 
acceptance, during warranty, the 
vendor(s) shall be responsible for 
minimum uptime of 96% on 24x7 basis of 
the equipment as a whole as per SLA. 
The uptime will be calculated over a 
period of six (06) month time frame 

3. Page 8, 
Clause 45 

Delivery Period:  
a. The successful bidder(s) have to 

complete the delivery 
(installation, commissioning, 
testing & acceptance of the all 
ordered items as per the scope 
of work within 12 weeks from 
the date of respective purchase 
orders. 

b. The items will be delivered at 
MDI Gurgaon. No separate 
charges shall be paid toward 
transportation, freight, cartage, 
delivery etc. All expenses 
involved in shipping and 
delivering the items to MDI 
Gurgaon will be borne by the 
bidder 

Delivery Period:  
a. The successful bidder(s) have to 

complete the delivery 
(installation, commissioning, 
testing & acceptance of the all 
ordered items as per the scope of 
work within 8-10 weeks from the 
date of respective purchase 
orders. 

b. The items will be delivered at MDI 
Gurgaon. No separate charges 
shall be paid toward 
transportation, freight, cartage, 
delivery etc. All expenses involved 
in shipping and delivering the 
items to MDI Gurgaon will be 
borne by the bidder 

4. Page 16, 
S.No. 11, 
Clause C 
Tentative 
Parameters 
for 
Technical 
Evaluation 

Qualification and experience of 
technical experts: 

 Project manager: highly skilled in 
project management PMP 
certified and experienced in AV 
infrastructure implementation 
(5pts). 

Qualification and experience of technical 
experts: 

 Project manager: highly skilled in 
project management with 15 years’ 
experience in AV infrastructure 
implementation (5pts). 



MDIG/CC/2024-25/AV-NAB-GH/09 Addendum-1 Page 3 of 3 
 

 Minimum of 3 technical 
engineers/experts. Highly skilled, 
experienced in ICT infrastructure 
implementation. (5 pts) 

 

 Minimum of 3 technical 
engineers/experts. Highly skilled, 
experienced in ICT infrastructure 
implementation. (5 pts) 

 
5. Page 16-17, 

S.No. 12, 
Clause C 
Tentative 
Parameters 
for 
Technical 
Evaluation 

No. of AV projects Executed 
10 marks for each project with value 
of Rs. 10 Crores or more 
07 marks for each project with Value 
in the range Rs. 07 Crores - Rs 10 
Crores 
05 marks for each project with Value 
in the range Rs. 04 Crores – Rs 07 
Crores 
03 marks for each project with Value 
in the range Rs. 02 Crores – Rs 04 
Crores 
 

No. of AV projects Executed 
10 marks for each project with value of 
Rs. 10 Crores or more 
07 marks for each project with Value in 
the range Rs. 07 Crores - Rs 10 Crores 
05 marks for each project with Value in 
the range Rs. 04 Crores – Rs 07 Crores 
03 marks for each project with Value in 
the range Rs. 02 Crores – Rs 04 Crores 
01 marks for each project with Value 
in the range Rs. 01 Crores – Rs 02 
Crores 

6. Page 36, 
S.No. 12, 
Bills of 
Material 

SITC of Full HD 1080p @ 60 frames 
per second PTZ Camera with 
minimum 20X Optical Zoom and FoV 
of minimum 57 deg, min 100 Presets. 
Camera should support simultaneous 
outputs through Ethernet, HDMI, 3G-
SDI & USB 3.0, Audio In and can be 
controlled via RS232 & 422 In & Out & 
IP. Panning angle -170° ~ +170°, Tilting 
angle -30° ~ +90°. The tilting and 
panning speed of camera should be 
minimum 200° per second. Camera 
should support SRT, FreeD Protocol, 
PoE and Virtual USB Driver. Quoted 
model should be BIS, CE, FCC & RoHS 
Certified with Test Lab Reports. 
Bidder to submit bid specific OEM 
authorization. 
Make: Lumens/ QSC/Lifesize 

SITC of Full HD 1080p @ 60 frames per 
second PTZ Camera with minimum 20X 
Optical Zoom and FoV of minimum 57 
deg, min 100 Presets. Camera should 
support simultaneous outputs through 
Ethernet, HDMI, 3G-SDI & USB 3.0, Audio 
In and can be controlled via RS232 & 422 
In & Out & IP. Panning angle -170° ~ 
+170°, Tilting angle -30° ~ +90°. The tilting 
and panning speed of camera should be 
minimum 200° per second. Camera 
should support SRT, FreeD Protocol, PoE 
and Virtual USB Driver. Quoted model 
should be BIS, CE, FCC & RoHS Certified 
with Test Lab Reports. Bidder to submit 
bid specific OEM authorization. 
Make: Lumens/ QSC/Logitech 

 

 


